
 Hoekbeschermers
1: Avlägsna vax och fett. Rengör och torka området noggrant.
2 - 5: Monteringsanvisningar.
 Kulmapehmusteet
1: Poista vaha ja rasva. Puhdista ja kuivaa alue huolellisesti.
2 - 5: Asennusohjeet.
 Miękkie osłony na narożniki
1: Usunąć wosk i tłuste zabrudzenia. Dokładnie umyć i osuszyć powierzchnię.
2 - 5: Instrukcja montażu.
 Защита на углы
1: Очистите поверхность от жира и грязи. Вытрите насухо.
2-5: Следуйте графическим инструкциям по установке.

 Sicura multiuso
Ideale per uso su armadietti, cassetti, frigoriferi, freezer, mobiletti e cassettiere. 
Perfetta per l'uso su mobili con spigoli arrotondati o che si aprono e chiudono 
all'angolo. Flessibile e versatile. Può essere montata su superfici in legno, vetro, 
metallo, plastica, laminate o legname impi.
1: Individuare la posizione migliore per il montaggio, preferibilmente in alto, 
lontano dalla portata del bambino.  2: Rimuovere cera e grasso. Pulire e asciugare 
meticolosamente l'area interessata. 
3 - 8: Istruzioni di montaggio.  9: Per aprire.  10: Per chiudere.

 Universallås
Egnet for bruk på skap, skuffer, kjøleskap, frysere, klesskap og kister. Passer 
perfekt for møbler med avrundede hjørner, eller som åpnes og lukkes på hjørnet. 
Fleksibel og allsidig. Kan settes på overflater av tre, glass, metall, plast, laminat 
eller finer.
1: Finn beste monteringssted; fortrinnsvis høyt oppe, utenfor barns rekkevidde.
2: Fjern voks og fett. Sørg for at stedet er rent og tørt.
3 - 8: Monteringsanvisninger.  9: For å åpne.  10: For å lukke.

 Hake för flera ändamål
Lämplig att använda på skåp, lådor, kyl- och frysskåp, skänkar och kistor.
Perfekt att använda på möbler som har rundade hörn, eller som öppnas och 
stängs i hörnet. Flexibla och mångsidiga. Kan monteras på trä, glas, metall, plast, 
laminerade ytor eller träfanerytor. 
1: Bestäm bästa plats för montering – helst högt upp och utom räckhåll för barn.  
2: Avlägsna vax och fett. Rengör och torka området noggrant.
3 - 8: Monteringsanvisningar.  9: Så här öppnar du.  10: Så här stänger du.

 Monitoimisalpa
Soveltuu kaappeihin, vetolaatikoihin, jääkaappeihin, pakastimiin, lipastoihin ja 
arkkuihin. Soveltuu erityisesti kalusteisiin, joissa on pyöristetty kulma tai joka 
avautuu ja sulkeutuu kulmasta. Joustava ja monikäyttöinen. Voidaan kiinnittää 
puuhun, lasiin, metalliin, muoviin sekä laminoituun tai viilutettuun pintaan.
1: Valitse paras asennuspaikka, mielellään korkealta, mihin lapsi ei yllä.
2: Poista vaha ja rasva. Puhdista ja kuivaa alue huolellisesti.
3 - 8: Asennusohjeet.  9: Avaaminen.  10: Sulkeminen.

 Zabezpieczenie uniwersalne
Nadają się do montażu na szafki, szuflady, lodówki, zamrażarki, kredensy i komody. 
Idealnie nadają się do montażu na meble z zaokrąglonymi narożnikami lub 
posiadające zamknięcie w narożniku. Elastyczne i uniwersalne. Nadają się do 
montażu na powierzchnie drewniane, szklane, metalowe, plastikowe, laminowane 
lub na okleinę drewnianą.
1: Wybrać najlepszą pozycję do montażu, najlepiej wysoko poza zasięgiem 
dziecka.
2: Usunąć wosk i tłuste zabrudzenia. Dokładnie umyć i osuszyć powierzchnię.
3 - 8: Instrukcja montażu.  9: Otwarcie.  10: Zamknięcie.

 Универсальный защитный замок для дверей
Подходит для использования на шкафах, ящиках, холодильниках, 
морозильных камерах, шкафах и сундуках. Идеально подходит для 
использования с мебелью, которая имеет закругленный угол или которая 
открывается и закрывается в углу. Гибкий и универсальный, может быть 
установлен на деревянные, стеклянные, металлические, пластиковые, 
ламинированные или деревянные поверхности шпона.
1: Выберите наилучшее место расположения замка, желательно там, где Ваш 
ребенок не сможет до него дотянуться.
2: Очистите поверхность от жира и грязи. Вытрите насухо.
3-8: Следуйте графическим инструкциям по установке.
9: Открытие замка.  10: Закрытие замка.

 Multi-Purpose Latch
Suitable for use on cupboards, drawers, fridges, freezers, cabinets and chests. 
Perfect for use on furniture which has a rounded corner, or which opens and 
closes at the corner. Flexible and versatile, can be fitted to wood, 
glass, metal, plastic, laminated or timber veneer surfaces.
1: Locate the best position to fit, preferably high up, out of your 
child’s reach. 2: Remove wax and grease. Thoroughly clean and 
dry area. 3 - 8: Fitting Instructions.  9: To Open.  10: To Close

 Allzweckriegel
Geeignet für Schränke, Schubladen, Kühlschränke, Gefrierschränke, Vitrinen und 
Truhen. Ideal zur Anwendung bei Möbeln mit abgerundeten Ecken oder solchen, 
die über Eck geöffnet und geschlossen werden. Elastisch und vielseitig. Kann an 
Holz, Glas, Metall, Kunststoff, laminierten oder furnierten Holzoberflächen 
angebracht werden.
1: Geeignete Stelle zum Befestigen suchen, am besten oben außerhalb der 
Reichweite des Kindes.
2: Wachs und Fettreste entfernen. Die Stelle sorgfältig reinigen und trocknen.
3 - 8: Montageanleitung.  9: Öffnen.  10: Schließen.

 Fermoir multifonctionnels
Peut s’utiliser sur les armoires, tiroirs, réfrigérateurs, congélateurs, armoires 
et commodes. Idéal sur les meubles avec un coin arrondi ou qui s’ouvre et se 
ferme sur un coin. Flexible et polyvalent. Peut s’installer sur les surfaces 
suivantes : bois, verre, métal, plastique, surfaces vernis laminées ou en bois.
1: Identifiez le meilleur endroit où monter le produit, de préférence en hauteur, 
hors de portée des enfants.  2: Éliminez toute trace de cire et de gras. Nettoyez 
et séchez soigneusement la surface.
3 - 8: Instructions de montage.  9: Pour ouvrir.  10: Pour fermer.

  Pestillo para usos múltiples
Adecuados para uso en armarios, cajones, frigoríficos, congeladores, vitrinas, 
y cómodas. Perfectos para ser usados en muebles con esquinas redondas, o 
que abren y cierran en esquina. Flexibles y versátiles. Pueden ser ajustados a 
superficies de madera, cristal, metal, plástico, enchapado de madera o laminado.
1: Sitúese en la mejor posición de ajuste, preferentemente a una altura fuera 
del alcance del niño.  
2: Quítese la cera y grasa.  Límpiese y séquese completamente el área.
3 - 8: Instrucciones de Ajuste.  9: Abrir.  10: Cerrar.

 Fecho multiusos
Para a utilização em armários, gavetas, frigoríficos, congeladores e cómodas.
Perfeito para a utilização em mobiliário com cantos arredondado, ou que abre e 
fecha no canto. Flexível e versátil. Pode ser afixado em superfícies de madeira, 
vidro, metal, plástico, laminadas ou de madeira folheada.
1: Localizar o melhor sítio para o instalar, de preferência a uma altura fora do 
alcance da criança. 
2: Remover qualquer cera e gordura. Limpar e secar bem a área.
3 - 8: Instruções para a instalação.  9: Para abrir.  10: Para fechar.

 Corner Cushions
1: Remove wax and grease. Thoroughly clean and dry area.  
2 - 5: Fitting Instructions.

 Eckenschutz
1: Wachs und Fettreste entfernen. Die Stelle sorgfältig 
reinigen und trocknen.  2 - 5: Montageanleitung.

 Coussins pour coins
1: Éliminez toute trace de cire et de gras. Nettoyez et séchez 
soigneusement la surface.  2 - 5: Instructions de montage.

 Amortiguadores para esquinas
1: Quítese la cera y grasa.  Límpiese y séquese completamente el área.
2 - 5: Instrucciones de ajuste.

 Protetores de cantos
1: Remover qualquer cera e gordura. Limpar e secar bem a área.
2 - 5: Instruções para a instalação.
 Cuscini angolare
1: Rimuovere cera e grasso. Pulire e asciugare meticolosamente l'area interessata.  
2 - 5: Istruzioni di montaggio.
 Hörnskydd
1: Fjern voks og fett. Sørg for at stedet er rent og tørt.  
2 - 5: Monteringsanvisninger.
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22 Piece 
Home Safety Starter Pack

 Fitting Instructions. 
Please read these instructions carefully before fitting and using the devices. 
The child protective function of the devices may be affected if you do not 
follow the instructions. Keep the instructions for future reference.
These products are intended to be used indoors in a domestic environment 
only.
Warning - Some furniture finishes may be affected by the adhesives.
 22-teiliges Kindersicherheitsset Starterpackung
Montageanleitung. 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Geräte 
montieren und verwenden. Die Kinderschutzfunktion der Geräte kann 
beeinträchtigt werden, wenn Sie die Anweisungen nicht befolgen. 
Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Diese Produkte dürfen nur in Innenräumen verwendet werden.
Achtung -  Möbeloberflächen könnten vom Klebstoff beschädigt werden.
Prüfen Sie, ob die Möbeloberflächen auch einer stärkeren Belastung 
standhalten können.
Achten Sie beim Entfernen dieser Produkte und der Klebestreifen darauf, dass 
die Möbel dadurch nicht beschädigt werden. 
Diese Produkte sollen der Sicherheit des Kindes dienen -  nicht mehr 
benutzen, wenn das Kind in der Lage ist, sie selbst zu bedienen. 
 Kit débutant 22 pièces sécurité maison
Instructions de montage. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'installer et d'utiliser les 
appareils. La fonction de protection des enfants des appareils peut être 
affectée si vous ne suivez pas les instructions. 
Conservez les instructions pour référence future.
Ces produits sont destinés à être utilisés à l'intérieur dans un environnement 
domestique uniquement.
Avertissement - il est possible que l'adhésif altère le fini de certaines surfaces.
Assurez-vous que les surfaces de vos meubles sont suffisamment solides pour 
résister à l'usage et au mésusage de ces produits.
Prenez soin de retirer délicatement ces produits et l'adhésif pour éviter 
d'endommager votre mobilier. 
Ces produits sont conçus pour aider à assurer la sécurité des enfants – cessez 
de les utiliser lorsque votre enfant est capable de les utiliser lui-même.
 Paquete de Artículos de Seguridad para el Hogar con 22 Piezas.
Instrucciones de ajuste. 
Lea estas instrucciones detenidamente antes de instalar y utilizar los 
dispositivos. La función de protección infantil de los dispositivos puede verse 
afectada si no sigue las instrucciones. 
Guarde las instrucciones para referencia futura.
Estos productos están destinados a ser utilizados en interiores únicamente en 
un entorno doméstico.
Aviso – El terminado de algunas superficies podrá ser afectado por el adhesivo.
Asegúrese de que las superficies de los muebles son lo suficientemente  
robustas para soportar el uso y abuso de estos productos.
Tenga cuidado al sacar estos productos y sus adhesivos para evitar daños a los 
muebles. Estos productos tienen como finalidad el contribuir a la seguridad 
del niño – deje de usarlos una vez que el niño pueda operarlos.
 Kit inicial de segurança para a casa 22 peças
Instruções para a instalação. 
Por favor, leia estas instruções cuidadosamente antes de instalar e usar os 
dispositivos. A função de proteção infantil dos dispositivos pode ser afetada 
se você não seguir as instruções. Guarde as instruções para referência futura.
Esses produtos devem ser usados em ambientes fechados apenas em um 
ambiente doméstico.
Atenção - Alguns acabamentos nas superfícies poderão ser prejudicados pelo 
adesivo.
Certificar que as superfícies dos móveis têm a resistência suficiente para 
aguentar a utilização excessiva destes produtos. 
Ter cuidado ao retirar estes produtos e o seu adesivo para evitar danificar as 
peças de mobiliário.
Estes produtos destinam-se a ajudar a segurança da criança - deixe de os 
utilizar quando a criança souber como os manejar.
 Kit da 22 pezzi per una casa a prova di bambino
Istruzioni di montaggio. 
Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di installare e utilizzare i 
dispositivi. La funzione di protezione bambini dei dispositivi potrebbe essere 
compromessa se non si seguono le istruzioni.
Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri.
Questi prodotti sono destinati ad essere utilizzati solo in ambienti domestici.
Attenzione - Alcune rifiniture di superficie potrebbero reagire negativamente 
all'adesivo.
Assicurarsi che le superfici dei mobili siano di una robustezza tale da 
sopportare l'uso continuo di questi prodotti.
Prestare attenzione al momento della rimozione di prodotto e adesivo per 
evitare danni ai mobili.
Questi prodotti sono stati sviluppati come ausilio per la sicurezza del bambino. 
Non utilizzarli quando il bambino è in grado di manovrarli.

Ensure furniture surfaces are of sufficient strength to withstand the use 
and abuse of these products.
Take care when removing these products and their adhesive to avoid 
damage to the furniture.
These products are intended as an aid to child safety – discontinue use 
when child is able to operate them. 
 22 delers startpakke for sikkerhet i hjemmet
Monteringsanvisninger. 
Les disse instruksjonene nøye før du monterer og bruker enhetene.
Barnesikringsfunksjonen til enhetene kan bli påvirket hvis du ikke følger 
instruksjonene. Oppbevar instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.
Disse produktene er kun ment å brukes innendørs i hjemlige omgivelser.
Advarsel - Enkelte overflater kan ta skade av limet.
Sørg for at møbeloverflater er sterke nok til å tåle bruken og belastningen av 
disse produktene.
Vær forsiktig ved fjerning av produktene og limet for å unngå skade på 
møblene. 
Produktene er ment å bidra til økt sikkerhet for barn – bruk ikke når barnet er 
i stand til å betjene disse selv.

 Startpaket för hemsäkerhet i 22 delar
Monteringsanvisningar. 
Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du monterar och använder enheterna.
Enhetens barns skyddsfunktion kan påverkas om du inte följer anvisningarna.
Förvara instruktionerna för framtida referens.
Dessa produkter är endast avsedda att användas inomhus i en hemmamiljö.
Varning: Vissa ytor kan påverkas av häftmedel.
Se till att ytorna på möbler är tillräckligt starka för att tåla användning, och 
felanvändning, av produkten.
Var försiktig när du tar bort produkten och häftmedlet för att undvika skador 
på möbeln.
Dessa produkter är avsedda som en barnsäkerhetsanordning – sluta använda 
dem när barnen kan använda dem.

 22-osainen turvapakkaus kotiin
Asennusohjeet. 
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteiden asentamista ja käyttöä.
Laitteiden lastensuojelutoiminto voi heikentyä, jos et noudata ohjeita.
Säilytä ohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.
Nämä tuotteet on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain sisätiloissa kotitalouksissa.
Varoitus – Jotkin pintakäsittelyt voivat kärsiä liimasta.
Varmista, että kalusteiden pinnat ovat riittävän lujia kestääkseen näiden 
tuotteiden käytön ja väärinkäytön.
Irrota tuotteet ja liima-aineet varovasti, jotta kalusteet eivät vaurioidu.
Nämä tuotteet on suunniteltu lisäämään lapsen turvallisuutta – lopeta 
tuotteiden käyttö, kun lapsi pystyy käyttämään niitä itse.

 22-elementowy zestaw zabezpieczeń do domu
Instrukcja montażu. 
Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję przed zamontowaniem i użyciem 
urządzeń. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może mieć wpływ na funkcje ochronne 
dzieci. Zachowaj instrukcje do wykorzystania w przyszłości.
Produkty te są przeznaczone do użytku w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych tylko 
w środowisku domowym.
Ostrzeżenie - Niektóre powierzchnie mogą ulec uszkodzeniu przez taśmę 
przylepną.
Należy upewnić się, że powierzchnie mebli są wystarczająco odporne, aby 
wytrzymać korzystanie z produktów.
Podczas zdejmowania produktów i taśmy klejącej należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia mebli.
Produkty są przeznaczone do zapewnienia dziecku bezpieczeństwa - gdy 
dziecko będzie na tyle duże, że będzie potrafiło posługiwać się nimi, należy 
zaprzestać korzystania z nich.

 Стартовый пакет домашней безопасности из 22 предметов
Инструкция по монтажу.
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте эти инструкции перед установкой и 
использованием устройств. Функция защиты устройства детей может быть 
нарушена, если вы не будете следовать инструкциям. Сохраните 
инструкции для дальнейшего использования.
Эти продукты предназначены для использования только внутри 
помещений в домашних условиях.
Предупреждение. Клеи могут повлиять на некоторые виды отделки мебели.
Убедитесь, что поверхности мебели имеют достаточную прочность, чтобы 
противостоять использованию и злоупотреблению этими продуктами.
Будьте осторожны при удалении этих продуктов и их клея, чтобы не 
повредить мебель.
Эти продукты предназначены для обеспечения безопасности детей - 
прекратите использование, когда ребенок сможет ими управлять. 

 Dørstopper
Egnethet: Designet for å passe innvendige hengslede treinnrammede dører med 
en tykkelse på 33-45mm. Det anbefales at du får beskyttelse både på dørens 
hengslede og håndtakender. En annen type enhet er nødvendig for å gi 
beskyttelse på hengslens side av døren.  
1 - 2: Montering. 3: Oppbevares for gjenbruk.
Fjern dørstopperen for å lukke døren.
Forsiktig: Sikre regelmessig kontroll av riktig sted på døren og for eventuelle 
slitasje.
ADVARSEL: Bytt ut enheten hvis deler er ødelagt eller revet.
Det anbefales at enheten fjernes og døren lukkes om natten for å redusere 
risikoen for spredning av brann og røyk.

 Dörrbuffert
Lämplighet: Designad för att passa inre dörrar av trä med en tjocklek av 33-45mm.
Det rekommenderas att skydd ges både vid gångjärnets och handtagsändarna på 
dörren. En annan typ av anordning behövs för att ge skydd vid dörrens 
gångjärnssida.
1 - 2: Montering. 3: Förvara för återanvändning.
För att stänga dörren, ta bort dörrstopparen.
Obs! Kontrollera regelbundet för korrekt positionering på dörren och för slitage.
VARNING: Byt ut enheten om någon del är trasig eller trasig.
Det rekommenderas att enheten tas bort och att dörren stängs på natten för att 
minska risken för spridning av eld och rök.  
 Ovipysäytin
Soveltuvuus: Suunniteltu sopimaan sisätiloissa saranoituihin puisiin runko-oviin, 
joiden paksuus on 33-45 mm. On suositeltavaa, että suojaus tapahtuu sekä oven 
saranoilla että kahvan päillä. Erityyppistä laitetta tarvitaan suojauksen 
tarjoamiseksi oven saranapinnalla.  1 - 2: Istuvuus. 3: Varastoi uudelleenkäyttöön.
Sulje ovi poistamalla ovipysäytin.
Varoitus: Tarkista aina, että tuote on oikein asennettu ja ei ole vaurioitunut.
VAROITUS: Vaihda laite, jos jokin osa on rikki tai repeytynyt.
Tulipalon ja savun leviämisriskin vähentämiseksi on suositeltavaa, että laite 
poistetaan ja ovi suljetaan yöllä.

 Nakładka zabezpieczająca na drzwi
Przydatność: Zaprojektowany, aby pasował do drzwi wewnętrznych, zawiasowych, 
z drewnianymi ramami, o grubości 33-45 mm. Zaleca się zapewnienie ochrony 
palców zarówno po stronie zawiasowej, jak i po stronie klamki. Potrzebny jest 
inny rodzaj urządzenia, aby zapewnić ochronę po stronie zawiasów drzwi.
1 - 2: Montaż. 3: Przechowywać do ponownego użycia.
Aby zamknąć drzwi, wyjmij ogranicznik drzwi.
Uwaga: Regularnie sprawdzać, czy dany produkt jest prawidłowo osadzony na 
drzwi i czy nie ma śladów zużycia.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Wymień urządzenie, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest zepsuta lub 
rozdarta.
Zaleca się zdjęcie urządzenia i zamknięcie drzwi w nocy, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko 
rozprzestrzeniania się ognia i dymu.

 Ограничитель межкомнатных дверей
Пригодность: Предназначен для внутренней, распашной двери с деревянным 
каркасом толщиной 33-45 мм. Рекомендуется обеспечить защиту как на 
шарнирах, так и наи обрабатывать концы двери. Для обеспечения защиты со 
стороны петель двери требуется другой тип устройства.
1 - 2: примерка. 3: Магазин для повторного использования.
Чтобы закрыть дверь, снимите дверной стопор.
Внимание! Регулярно проверяйте правильность положения ограничителя. 
ВНИМАНИЕ! Замените устройство, если какая-либо часть сломана или порвана.
Рекомендуется удалить устройство и закрыть дверь ночью, чтобы снизить риск 
распространения огня и дыма.

 Door Slam Stopper
Suitability: Designed to fit interior hinged wooden framed doors with a thickness 
of 33-45mm. It is recommended that protection is provided at both the hinged 
and handle ends of the door. A different type of device is needed to provide 
protection at the hinge side of the door.
1 - 2: Fitting.  3: Store for re-use.
To close the door, remove the Door Slam Stopper.
Caution: Regularly check for correct positioning on door and for any wear.
WARNING: Replace the device if any part is broken or torn. 
It is recommended that the device is removed and the door closed at night to 
reduce the risk of spreading fire and smoke.
Conforms to EN16654:2015

 Türstopper
Eignung: Passend für Innentüren mit Holzrahmen und einer Dicke von 33-45 mm.
Es wird empfohlen, sowohl am Scharnier- als auch am Griffende der Tür Schutz zu 
bieten. Ein anderer Gerätetyp ist erforderlich, um Schutz an der Scharnierseite der 
Tür zu bieten.  1 - 2: Montage. 3: Zur Wiederverwendung aufbewahren.
Entfernen Sie den Türstopper, um die Tür zu schließen.
Achtung: Regelmäßig überprüfen Sie die Positionierung an der Tür und auf 
Verschleiß prüfen.
WARNUNG: Ersetzen Sie das Gerät, wenn ein Teil beschädigt oder zerrissen ist.
Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät zu entfernen und die Tür nachts zu schließen, um 
die Gefahr der Ausbreitung von Feuer und Rauch zu verringern.

 Arrêt de porte
Aptitude: Conçu pour être monté sur des portes à charnières intérieures en bois 
avec une épaisseur de 33 à 45 mm.  C’est recommandé de prévoir une protection 
aux extrémités à charnière et à poignée de la porte. Un autre type d'appareil est 
nécessaire pour assurer la protection du côté charnière de la porte.
1 - 2: Montage. 3: Conserver pour réutilisation.
Pour fermer la porte, retirez la butée de porte.
Attention: vérifiez régulièrement le positionnement sur la porte et vérifier 
l'absence d'usure.
AVERTISSEMENT: remplacez l'appareil si une pièce est cassée ou déchirée.
Il est recommandé de retirer l'appareil et de fermer la porte la nuit pour réduire 
le risque de propagation d'incendie et de fumée.

 Tope de Puerta
Idoneidad: diseñado para adaptarse a puertas con marco de madera con bisagras 
interiores con un grosor de 33-45 mm. Se recomienda que se proporcione 
protección tanto en los extremos con bisagras como en los tiradores de la puerta.
Se necesita un tipo diferente de dispositivo para proporcionar protección en el 
lado de la bisagra de la puerta.
1 - 2: montaje. 3: Almacenar para reutilizar.
Para cerrar la puerta, retire el tope de la puerta.
Cuidado: Verificar regularmente para corrigir o posicionamento e para qualquer 
desgaste.
ADVERTENCIA: Reemplace el dispositivo si alguna parte está rota.
Se recomienda retirar el dispositivo y cerrar la puerta, por la noche, para reducir 
el riesgo de propagación de fuego y humo.

 Bloqueador de porta
Adequação: Projetado para caber em portas articuladas de madeira com uma 
espessura de 33 a 45 mm. Se recomienda que se proporcione 
protección tanto en los extremos con bisagras como en los tiradores de la puerta.
É necessário um tipo diferente de dispositivo, para fornecer proteção, no lado 
articulado da porta.
1 - 2: Montagem. 3: Guarde para reutilização.
Para fechar a porta, remova o batente da porta.
Cuidado: Verifique regularmente o posicionamento correto e qualquer desgaste.
AVISO: Substitua o dispositivo se alguma parte estiver quebrada ou rasgada.
Recomenda-se que o dispositivo seja removido e a porta fechada à noite para 
reduzir o risco de espalhar fogo e fumaça.
 Fermaporta
Idoneità: progettato per adattarsi a porte interne battenti, con telaio in legno, 
con uno spessore di 33-45 mm. Si consiglia di fornire protezione ad entrambe 
le estremità della porta - all'estremità a cerniera e alla fine con la maniglia.
È necessario un diverso tipo di dispositivo per fornire protezione sul lato della 
cerniera della porta.
1 - 2: montaggio. 3: conservare per il riutilizzo.
Per chiudere la porta, rimuovere il fermaporta.
Attenzione: controllare regolarmente il corretto posizionamento sulla porta e 
l'usura.
ATTENZIONE: Sostituire il dispositivo se una parte è rotta o strappata.
Si consiglia di rimuovere il dispositivo e di chiudere la porta di notte per ridurre 
il rischio di propagazione di incendi e fumo.
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 Steckdosenschutz für Großbritannien (3-polige) Steckdose.
Passend für alle freiliegenden Steckdosen. 
Herausziehen mit dem Stecker, den Sie benutzen wollen.
 Cache-prises pour les fiches britanniques à 3 pôles.
S’adapte à toutes les prises de courant exposées.
Peut être enlevée en utilisant la fiche que vous avez besoin d’utiliser.
 Tapas protectoras para uso con enchufes/clavijas de 3 Polos 
 estilo Reino Unido. 
Se ajusta a todos los enchufes y clavijas.
Se puede desmontar usando el enchufe que Vd. necesite usar.
 Protetores de tomadas para as tomadas do tipo britânico 
 de 3 pinos. 
Adequado para todas as tomadas expostas.
Removível utilizando a ficha que precisa utilizar.
 Copriprese per spine tipo britanniche a 3 poli. 
Adatti a tutte le prese esposte.
Estraibile mediante l'uso della spina di cui avete bisogno.
 Deksler for kontakt for bruk med britiske kontakter med 3 stikk. 
Sett på alle eksponerte kontakter.
Kan fjernes ved å bruke kontakten du må bruke.
 Kontaktskydd för brittiska 3-stiftsuttag. 
Passar alla exponerade eluttag. 
Avtagbart genom att använda den kontakt du behöver använda.
 Pistorasian suojukset sopii englantilaisiin 3-napaisiin 
 pistorasioihin.
Sopii kaikkiin avonaisiin pistorasioihin.
Irrotetaan käytettävällä pistokkeella.
 Zaślepki do gniazdek elektrycznych do brytyjskich gniazdek 
 z trzema bolcami.
Należy umieścić we wszystkich nieosłoniętych gniazdkach elektrycznych.
Zaślepkę usuwa się za pomocą wtyczki, którą chcemy włożyć do gniazdka.

 Защита для розеток. Для Великобритании 3-контактный 
 разъем. 
Устанавливается на любые открытые розетки.
Удаляется при помощи любого штекера. 

 Socket Covers for UK 3 Pin Plug Sockets.
Included in Starter Pack Model No.90/2
Fit to all exposed sockets. Removable by using the plug you need to use.

 Steckdosenschutz für Europa (2-polige) Steckdose
Passend für alle freiliegenden Steckdosen. 
Herausziehen mit dem Stecker, den Sie benutzen wollen.
 Cache-prises pour les fiches européennes à 2 pôles. 
S’adapte à toutes les prises de courant exposées.
Peut être enlevée en utilisant la fiche que vous avez besoin d’utiliser.
 Tapas protectoras para enchufes para uso con enchufes/clavijas 
 europeos de 2 polos.
Se ajusta a todos los enchufes y clavijas.
Se puede desmontar usando el enchufe que Vd. necesite usar.
 Protetores de tomadas para as tomadas europeias de 2 pinos. 
Adequado para todas as tomadas expostas.
Removível utilizando a ficha que precisa utilizar.

 Copriprese per spine europee a 2 poli. 
Adatti a tutte le prese esposte.
Estraibile mediante l'uso della spina di cui avete bisogno.
 Deksler for kontakt for bruk med europeiske kontakter med 2 stikk. 
Sett på alle eksponerte kontakter.
Kan fjernes ved å bruke kontakten du må bruke.
 Kontaktskydd för europeiska 2-stiftsuttag. 
Passar alla exponerade eluttag. 
Avtagbart genom att använda den kontakt du behöver använda.
 Pistorasian suojukset sopii eurooppalaisiin 2-napaisiin 
 pistorasioihin.
Sopii kaikkiin avonaisiin pistorasioihin.
Irrotetaan käytettävällä pistokkeella.
 Zaślepki do gniazdek elektrycznych do europejskich gniazdek 
 z dwoma bolcami.
Należy umieścić we wszystkich nieosłoniętych gniazdkach elektrycznych.
Zaślepkę usuwa się za pomocą wtyczki, którą chcemy włożyć do gniazdka.
 Защита для розеток. Для евророзеток с двумя контактами. 
Устанавливается на любые открытые розетки.
Удаляется при помощи любого штекера. 

 Socket Covers for European 2 Pin Plug Sockets.
Included in Starter Pack Model No.90/3
Fit to all exposed sockets. Removable by using the plug you need to use.

 Cabinet Slide Lock
Easily fitted to cabinet knobs or handles. Closes tight with a simple sliding action.

 Schranksperre    
Einfach an Schrankknöpfen oder Schrankgriffen anzubringen. 
Verschließt durch einfaches Schieben.  

 Bloque-porte d’armoire
S’installe facilement sur les boutons ou poignées d’armoire. 
Se ferme de manière sécurisée par simple coulissement. 

 Cerradura para armarios 
Se ajusta fácilmente a pomos y tiradores de puertas de vitrinas. 
Se cierra ajustadamente con una sencilla acción de desliz. 

 Fecho para armário  
Encaixa facilmente em maçanetas e puxadores de armários. 
Fecha firmemente com um simples deslizar. 

 Blocca-armadietto  
Facilmente utilizzabili su pomelli e maniglie di armadietti. 
Solida chiusura data dal semplice scorrimento. 

 Skaplås
Festes enkelt til skapdørenes knotter eller håndtak. 
Lukkes fullstendig med en enkel skyvehandling.

 Skåpregel 
Är lätt att montera på skåpknoppar eller handtag. 
Stänger till helt genom att enkelt skjuta regeln i läge. 

 Kaapin oven lukkosalpa
Helppo asentaa kaapin ovien nuppeihin tai kahvoihin. 
Sulkeutuu napakasti helpolla liukuliikkeellä. 

 Blokada do szafek
Łatwe zakładanie na gałki i uchwyty szafek.  
Za pomocą zwykłego przesunięcia mechanizmu uzyskujemy mocną blokadę. 

 Защитный замок для створчатых дверей  
Защитные замки для створчатых дверей легко устанавливаются на 
ручки створок шкафа. Обеспечивают крепкое закрытие одним легким 
скользящим движением.
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 Skap- og skuffelåser
Egnet for montering på overflater av tre, laminat eller mdf, malt eller umalt, med 
en tykkelse på minimum 15 mm.
Egnet for montering på hengslede dører med en minimumsbredde på 500 mm.
Skruer er utstyrt for montering. Det anbefales at skruehull blir forboret ved hjelp 
av en borekrone på 1,5 mm.
Finn den beste posisjonen for å passe til i midten av håndtaket eller 
knappen på skuffen eller skapet eller så nært som mulig.
1 - 5: Monteringsinstruksjoner. 6: Åpne.
Låsen låses automatisk når skuffen eller døren er lukket.
Enheten kan fjernes ved å fjerne skruene, og kan monteres på nytt i samsvar med 
disse instruksjonene.
ADVARSEL - Denne låseenheten begrenser små barns tilgang til innholdet i et 
skap eller en skuff, men kan ikke sikre absolutt barnesikkerhet.
ADVARSEL - Bytt ut enheten hvis deler er ødelagt eller mangler.
Kontroller enheten regelmessig for å bekrefte service.

 Skåp- och lådreglar
Lämplig för montering på trä-, laminat- eller mdf-ytor, målade eller målade, med 
en minsta tjocklek på 15 mm.
Lämplig för montering på gångjärn med minst 500 mm bredd.
Skruvar finns för montering. Det rekommenderas att skruvhål borra med en borrbit 
på 1,5 mm.
Hitta det bästa läget för att passa, i linje med eller i mitten av handtaget på låd
eller dörren, eller så nära som möjligt.
1 - 5: Monteringsanvisningar. 6: Öppna.
Spärren låses automatiskt när låd eller dörren är stängd.
Enheten kan tas bort genom att ta bort skruvarna och kan återmonteras i enlighet 
med dessa instruktioner.
VARNING - Denna låsningsanordning begränsar småbarns tillgång till innehållet i 
ett skåp eller låda, men kan inte garantera absolut barnsäkerhet.
VARNING - Byt ut enheten om någon del är trasig eller saknas.
Kontrollera enheten regelbundet för att bekräfta service.

 Kaapin ja vetolaatikon lukkosalvat
Soveltuu puisiin, laminaatti- tai mdf-pintoihin, maalatut tai maalaamattomat, 
vähimmäispaksuus 15 mm.
Soveltuu asennettavaksi saranaoviin, joiden leveys on vähintään 500 mm.
Ruuvit toimitetaan asennusta varten. On suositeltavaa, että ruuvinreiät porataan 
etukäteen halkaisijaltaan 1,5 mm: n poranterällä.
Löydä sopivin paikka, joka on yhdenmukainen laatikon tai kaapin kahvan tai nupin 
keskilinjan kanssa tai mahdollisimman lähellä.
1 - 5: Asennusohjeet. 6: Avaa.
Salpa lukittuu automaattisesti, kun vetolaatikon  tai ovi suljetaan.
Laite voidaan poistaa poistamalla ruuvit, ja se voidaan asentaa uudelleen näiden 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
VAROITUS - Tämä lukituslaite estää pienten lasten pääsyn kaapin tai laatikon 
sisältöön, mutta ei voi taata ehdotonta lasten turvallisuutta.
VAROITUS - Vaihda laite, jos jokin osa on rikki tai puuttuu.
Tarkista laite säännöllisesti varmistaaksesi käytettävyyden.

 Blokady do szafek i szuflad
Nadaje się do montażu na powierzchniach drewnianych, laminowanych lub mdf, malowanych lub 
niepomalowanych, o minimalnej grubości 15 mm.
Nadaje się do montażu na drzwiach skrzydłowych o minimalnej szerokości 500 mm.
Do montażu przewidziano śruby. Zaleca się wiercenie otworów pod śruby przy użyciu wiertła o średnicy 1,5 mm.
Znajdź najlepszą pozycję do zainstalowania, wyrównaną ze środkową linią uchwytu lub gałki szuflady lub szafki, 
lub jak najbliżej.
1 - 5: Instrukcje montażu. 6: Otwarcie.   
Zatrzask blokuje się automatycznie po zamknięciu szuflady lub drzwi.
Urządzenie można usunąć przez wykręcenie śrub i można je ponownie zamontować zgodnie z tymi instrukcjami.
OSTRZEŻENIE - To urządzenie blokujące ogranicza dostęp małych dzieci do zawartości szafki lub szuflady, ale 
nie może zapewnić absolutnego bezpieczeństwa dzieci.
OSTRZEŻENIE - Wymień urządzenie, jeśli jakaś część jest zepsuta lub jej brakuje.
Regularnie sprawdzaj urządzenie, aby potwierdzić serwisowalność.

 Замок для ящика или шкафа 
Подходит для укладки на деревянные, ламинированные или мдф поверхности, окрашенные или 
неокрашенные, с минимальной толщиной 15 мм.
Подходит для установки на распашные двери с минимальной шириной 500 мм.
Винты предоставляются для установки. Рекомендуется предварительно просверлить отверстия 
для винтов с помощью сверла диаметром 1,5 мм.
Найти лучшее место для установки. Совместите с центральной точкой ручки ящика или шкафа 
или как можно ближе к ней.
1 - 5: Инструкция по монтажу. 6: чтобы открыть.
Защелка автоматически блокируется, когда ящик или дверца закрыты.
Устройство можно снять, выкрутив винты, и его можно установить заново в соответствии с этими инструкциями.
ВНИМАНИЕ - Это блокирующее устройство ограничивает доступ 
маленьких детей к содержимому шкафа или ящика, но не может обеспечить 
абсолютную безопасность детей.
ВНИМАНИЕ - Замените устройство, если какая-либо часть сломана или отсутствует.
Регулярно проверяйте устройство для подтверждения исправности.
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 Cupboard & Drawer Locks
Suitable for fitting to wooden, laminate, or mdf surfaces, painted or unpainted, 
with a minimum thickness of 15mm. 
Suitable for fitting to hinged doors with a minimum width of 500mm. 
Screws are provided for fitting. It is recommended that screw holes are 
pre-drilled using a 1.5mm diameter drill bit.
Locate the best position to fit in line with or at the centre point of the handle 
or knob of the drawer or cupboard, or as close as possible. 
1 - 5:  Fitting Instructions.  6: To Open.
The latch locks automatically when the drawer or door is closed.
The device may be removed by removing the screws, and may be refitted in 
accordance with these instructions.
WARNING - This locking device restricts access by young children to the 
contents of a cupboard or drawer, but cannot ensure absolute child safety.
WARNING - Replace the device if any part is broken or missing. 
Check the device regularly to confirm serviceability.   
Conforms to EN16948:2017

 Schrank- und Schubladensperren
Geeignet für die Montage auf lackierten oder unbemalten Holz-, Laminat- oder 
MDF-Oberflächen mit einer Mindestdicke von 15 mm. 
Geeignet für die Montage an Flügeltüren mit einer Mindestbreite von 500 mm. 
Zum Anbringen sind Schrauben vorgesehen. Es wird empfohlen, Schraubenlöcher 
mit einem Bohrer mit einem Durchmesser von 1,5 mm vorzubohren. 
Suchen Sie die beste Position für die Montage, ausgerichtet auf die Mitte des 
Griffs oder Knopfes der Schublade oder des Schranks oder so nah wie möglich.  
1 - 5: Montageanleitung. 6: Zum Öffnen.
Die Verriegelung rastet automatisch ein, wenn die Schublade oder Tür 
geschlossen wird. Das Gerät kann durch Entfernen der Schrauben entfernt und 
gemäß diesen Anweisungen wieder montiert werden.
WARNUNG - Diese Verriegelung beschränkt den Zugang kleiner Kinder zum Inhalt 
eines Schranks oder einer Schublade, kann jedoch keine absolute Kindersicherheit 
gewährleisten.
WARNUNG - Ersetzen Sie das Gerät, wenn ein Teil defekt ist oder fehlt. 
Überprüfen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig, um die Wartungsfreundlichkeit zu überprüfen.

 Bloque-tiroirs et porte d’armoire
Convient pour le montage sur des surfaces en bois, stratifiées ou mdf, peintes ou 
non peintes, avec une épaisseur minimale de 15 mm. 
Convient pour le montage sur des portes battantes d'une largeur minimale de 500 mm. 
Des vis sont fournies pour le montage. Il est recommandé de percer les trous devis à 
l'aide d'une mèche de 1,5 mm de diamètre.
Localisez la meilleure position d'installation, alignée avec le point central de la 
poignée ou du bouton sur le tiroir ou l'armoire, ou aussi près que possible.   
1 - 5: Instructions de montage. 6: Pour ouvrir.
Le loquet se verrouille automatiquement lorsque le tiroir ou la porte est fermé.
L'appareil peut être retiré en retirant les vis et peut être remonté conformément à 
ces instructions.
AVERTISSEMENT - Ce dispositif de verrouillage restreint l'accès des jeunes enfants 
au contenu d'une armoire ou d'un tiroir, mais ne peut garantir une sécurité absolue 
des enfants. 
AVERTISSEMENT - Remplacez l'appareil si une pièce est cassée ou manquante. 
Vérifiez régulièrement l'appareil pour confirmer son entretien.

 Cerraduras para cajones y armarios
Adecuado para el montaje en superficies de madera, laminado o mdf, pintadas o sin 
pintar, con un espesor mínimo de 15 mm. 
Adecuado para el montaje en puertas batientes con un ancho mínimo de 500 mm. 
Se proporcionan tornillos para el montaje. Se recomienda perforar previamente los 
orificios de los tornillos con una broca de 1,5 mm de diámetro. 
Ubique la mejor posición para encajar en línea con o en el punto central de la 
manija o perilla del cajón o armario, o lo más cerca posible.
1 - 5: Instrucciones de montaje. 6: Para abrir.
El pestillo se bloquea automáticamente cuando se cierra el cajón o la puerta.
El dispositivo se puede quitar quitando los tornillos y se puede volver a colocar de 
acuerdo con estas instrucciones.
ADVERTENCIA: este dispositivo de bloqueo restringe el acceso de los niños pequeños 
al contenido de un armario o cajón, pero no puede garantizar la seguridad absoluta 
de los niños.
ADVERTENCIA: reemplace el dispositivo si alguna parte está rota o falta.
Verifique el dispositivo regularmente para confirmar la capacidad de servicio.

 Fechos para armário e gaveta
Adequado para montagem em superfícies de madeira, laminadas ou mdf, pintadas 
ou sem pintura, com uma espessura mínima de 15 mm. 
Adequado para instalação em portas de batente com largura mínima de 500 mm. 
Parafusos são fornecidos para montagem. Recomenda-se que os orifícios dos 
parafusos sejam pré-perfurados usando uma broca de 1,5 mm de diâmetro.
Encontre a melhor posição para instalar, alinhada com o ponto central da maçaneta 
ou botão da gaveta ou porta, ou o mais próximo possível.
1 - 5: Instruções de montagem. 6: Para abrir.
A trava trava automaticamente quando a gaveta ou porta é fechada.
O dispositivo pode ser removido removendo os parafusos e pode ser recolocado de 
acordo com estas instruções.
AVISO - Este dispositivo de bloqueio restringe o acesso de crianças pequenas ao 
conteúdo de um armário ou gaveta, mas não pode garantir segurança absoluta 
para crianças.
AVISO - Substitua o dispositivo se alguma peça estiver quebrada ou faltando.
Verifique o dispositivo regularmente para confirmar a manutenção.

 Blocca-armadietto e cassetti
Adatto per il montaggio su superfici in legno, laminato o mdf, verniciate o non 
verniciate, con uno spessore minimo di 15 mm. 
Adatto per il montaggio su porte a battente con una larghezza minima di 500 mm. 
Le viti sono fornite per il montaggio. Si consiglia di preforare i fori delle viti 
utilizzando una punta da 1,5 mm di diametro.
Trova la posizione migliore per allinearla con il centro della maniglia o della 
manopola del cassetto o dell'armadio, o il più vicino possibile.
1 - 5: Istruzioni di montaggio. 6: aprire.
Il fermo si blocca automaticamente quando il cassetto o la porta sono chiusi.
Il dispositivo può essere rimosso rimuovendo le viti e può essere rimontato 
secondo queste istruzioni.
ATTENZIONE - Questo dispositivo di blocco limita l'accesso dei bambini piccoli al 
contenuto di un armadio o di un cassetto, ma non può garantire la sicurezza 
assoluta dei bambini.
ATTENZIONE - Sostituire il dispositivo se una parte è rotta o mancante.
Controllare regolarmente il dispositivo per confermare la manutenzione.
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